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Congratulations on the purchase of laser distance meter
INSTRUMAX SNIPER 30!

Permitted use

- Measuring distances

- Computing functions, e.g. areas, volumes, Pythagorean
calculation

The safety regulations and instructions along with the
operating manual should be read carefully before initial
operation.The person responsible for the instrument
must ensure that equipment is used in accordance with
the instructions. This person is also accountable for the
deployment of personnel and for their training and for
the safety of the equipment when in use.

SAFETY INSTRUCTION

Prohibited use

Please follow up instructions given in operating manual.
Do not use instrument in explosive environment (filling sta-
tion, gas equipment, chemical production and so on).

Do not remove warning labels or safety instructions.

Do not open instrument housing, do not change it's construc-
tion or modification.

Do not stare at beam. Laser beam can lead to eye injury (even
from greater distances).

Do not aim laser beam at persons or animals.

Opening of the equipment by using tools (screwdrivers, etc.),
as far as not specifically permitted for certain cases.
Inadequate safety precautions at the surveying site (e.g. when
measuring on the roads, construction sites and so on).

Use the instrument in the places where it could be dangerous:
on the air transport, near manufacturers, production facilities,
in the places where the work of laser distance meter can lead
to the harmful effects on people or animals.

Laser classification

The instrument is a laser class 2 laser product with
power < 1 mW and wavelength 635 nm. Laser is safety
in ordinary conditions of usage.
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START UP

Keypad n

1) ON / Measure / Continious measurements/ Selecting units
2) Area / Volume / Pythagorean measure / Reference

setting

3) Clear / OFF

Display

1) Laser ON

2) Reference (front/rear)

3) Area / volume/ Pythagorean
4) Battery level

5) Units

6) Line 1

7) Main line 2

Inserting / Replacing Batteries

Remove the battery cover, insert the battery correctly. Pay
attention to correct polarity. Close the battery compartment.
Replace the battery when symbol constantly blinks in the dis-
play. Batteries should be removed in case of danger of corro-

sion, ift he device will not be used for a long time.

MENU FUNCTIONS

Swtich on and off

Press the button (1) to switch on the instrument and laser.
The device also switches off automatically after 3 minutes of
inactivity i.e. no key is pressed within that interval.

To switch off the instrument press and hold button (3) for
about 2 sec.

Clear-Key
Press button (3) to cancel the last action.

Reference setting

Default reference setting is from the rear of the device. Press
and hold button (2) for more than 2 sec to set the reference:
the front or the rear. You will see the reference symbol (2) on
the display.

Selecting Units
Instrument is switched ON. Press and hold button (1) for 8
sec. Selected unit will be shown on the display (ft/m). When
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you switch ON the instrument again DO NOT press and hold
button (1) for 8 sec if you don’t want to change the units of
measurement.

MEASUREMENTS

Single distance measurement

Press and hold button (1) for 2 sec to activate the laser.
When in continuous laser mode, press this button to trigger
the distance measurement directly. The instrument will give
acoustical signal. The result is displayed immediately.

Continuous Measurement
Press and hold the button (1) for about 2 seconds to start
continuous measuring.

FUNCTIONS

Area

Press the button (2) once.The symbol “area” is displayed.
Press button (1) to take the first measurement (for example,
length). Measured value is displayed in the second line.
Press button (1) to take the second measurement (for ex-
ample, width). Measured value is displayed in the second

line. The result of measured area is displayed in the first line.

Volume

For volume measurements, press button (2) twice until the in-
dicator for volume measurement appears on the display.
Press button (1) to take the first measurement (for example,
length). Measured value is displayed in the second line.
Press button (1) to take the second measurement (for exam-
ple, width). Measured value is displayed in the second line.
Press button (1) to take the third measurement (for example,
height). Measured value is displayed in the second line. The
volume value will be displayed in the first line.

Indirect measurement

Pythagorean measurement is used in the condition that the
objective needing to be measured is covered or

has no effective reflecting surface and can’t be measured di-
rectly.

Indirect measurement — determing a distance using 2
auxilary measurements
This function is used when height and distance can’t be mea-
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sured directly.

Press button (2) 3 times. The symbol “triangle” is displayed.
The distance to be measured is blinking in the symbol triangle.
Press button (1) to take distance measuring (hypothenuse of
triangle). The result is displayed in the second line. This mea-
surement can be taken in the indirect measurement function.
Press and hold button (1) for 2 sec. After second pressure
of the button (1) value is fixed. The second distance to be
measured is blinking in the symbol triangle. Press button (1)
to take distance measuring. There is a right angle between
laser beam and the length you need to measure. The result of
the measurement is displayed in the second line. The result
of the function is displayed in the first line.

MESSAGE CODES
All message codes are displayed with either “Info”. Following
mistakes can be corrected.

INFO CAUSE REMEDY
204 Data overflow Repeat procedure
205 Measurement Use the meter in distance allowed
range transfinite
252 Temperature too Let device cool down
high
253 Temperature too low | Warm device up
255 Receiver signal is | Measure target point with stronger
too weak reflector
256 Received signal too Measure target point with weaker
strong reflector
206 Pythagorean mea- | Re-measure and ensure the hypot-

surement violation

enuse is
greater than right angle edge

258

Initialization error

Switch on — off the instrument
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TECHNICAL DATA

Range, without target, 0.05t0 30

m

Accuracy, mm +2*

Smallest unit displayed | 1 mm

Laser class 2

Laser type 635 nm, <1 mwW

IP rating IP 54

Automatic switch off 3 minutes of inactivity

Battery life, 2 x AAA

> 5000 measurements

Dimensions, mm

110x38x23

Weight

100g

Temperature range:
Storage -20° to +60°
Operating -10° to +40°

* In favourable conditions (good target surface properties, room
temperature).

Maximum deviation occurs under unfavorable conditions such as bright
sunlight or when measuring to poorly reflecting or very rough surfaces.

MEASURING CONDITIONS

Measuring range

The range is limited to 30 m. It could be bigger when mea-
suring at night, at dusk and when the target is shadowed.
Use a target plate to increase the measurement range during
daylight or if the target has a bad reflection.

Measuring Surfaces
Measuring errors can occur when measuring toward color-
less liquids (e.g. water) or dust free glass, styrofoam or sim
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ilar semi-permeable surfaces. Aiming at high gloss surfaces
deflects the laser beam and measurement errors can occur.
Against non-reflective and dark surfaces the measuring time
can be increased.

PRECAUTIONS

Please, handle the instrument with care. Avoid viabrations,
hits, water, effect of heat. During transportation put the instru-
ment into the soft bag.

Note: the instrument should be dry!

Care and cleaning

Do not immerse the instrument in water. Wipe off dirt with a
damp, soft cloth. Do not use aggressive cleaning agents or
solutions.

Specific reasons for erroneous measuring results

- Measurements through glass or plastic windows;

- Dirty laser emitting window;

- After instrument has been dropped or hit. Please check the
accuracy;

- Large fluctuation of temperature: if instrument will be used
in cold areas after it has been stored in warm

areas (or the other way round) please wait some minutes
before carrying out measurements;

- Against non-reflective and dark surfaces, colorless surfac-
es and so on.

Electromagnetic acceptability (EMC)

It cannot be completely excluded that this instrument will
disturb other instruments (e.g. navigation systems); will be
disturbed by other instruments (e.g. intensive electromag-
netic radiation nearby industrial facilities or radio transmit-
ters).

Laser classification

INSTRUMAX Sniper 30 projects visible laser beam from the
front part of the instrument. The instrument is a laser class
2 laser product according to DIN IEC 6082 5-1:2007. It is
deflects the laser beam and measurement errors can occur.
Against non-reflective and dark surfaces the measuring time
can be increased.
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Warranty

This product is warranted by the manufacturer to the origi-
nal purchaser to be free from defects in material and work-
manship under normal use for a period of one (1) year from
the date of purchase. During the warranty period, and upon
proof of purchase, the product will be repaired or replaced
(with the same or similar model at manufactures option),
without charge for either parts of labour.

In case of a defect please contact the dealer where you orig-
inally purchased this product. The warranty will not apply to
this product if it has been misused, abused or altered. With-
out limiting the foregoing, leakage of the battery, bending or
dropping the unit are presumed to be defects resulting from
misuse or abuse.

Exceptions from responsibility

The user of this product is expected to follow the instructions
given in operators’ manual.

Although all instruments left our warehouse in perfect con-
dition and adjustment the user is expected to carry out pe-
riodic checks of the product’s accuracy and general perfor-

mance. The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes
no responsibility of results of a faulty or intentional usage or
misuse including any direct, indirect, consequential damage,
and loss of profits. The manufacturer, or its representatives,
assumes no responsibility for consequential damage, and
loss of profits by any disaster (earthquake, storm, flood ...),
fire, accident, or an act of a third party and/or a usage in
other than usual conditions.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no re-
sponsibility for any damage, and loss of profits due to a
change of data, loss of data and interruption of business etc.,
caused by using the product or an unusable product. The
manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsi-
bility for any damage, and loss of profits caused by usage
other thsn explained in the users’ manual.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no re-
sponsibility for damage caused by wrong movement or ac-
tion due to connecting with other products.



WARRANTY DOESN’T EXTEND TO FOLLOWING CASES:

1. If the standard or serial product number will be changed,
erased, removed or wil be unreadable.

2. Periodic maintenance, repair or changing parts as a result
of their normal runout.

3. All adaptations and modifications with the purpose of im-
provement and expansion of normal sphere of product appli-
cation, mentioned in the service instruction, without tentative
written agreement of the expert provider.

4. Service by anyone other than an authorized service center.
5. Damage to products or parts caused by misuse, including,
without limitation, misapplication or nrgligence of the terms of
service instruction.

6. Power supply units, chargers, accessories, wearing parts.
7. Products, damaged from mishandling, faulty adjustment,
maintenance with low-quality and non-standard materials,
presence of any liquids and foreign objects inside the product.
8. Acts of God and/or actions of third persons.

9. In case of unwarranted repair till the end of warranty period
because of damages during the operation of the product, it's
transportation and storing, warranty doesn’t resume.

For more information you can visit our website WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

WARRANTY CARD

Name and model of the product

Serial number date of
sale
Name of commercial organization stamp of

commercial organization

Warranty period for the instrument explotation is 12 months after the
date of original retail purchase.

During this warranty period the owner of the product has the right for
free repair of his instrument in case of manufacturing defects.
Warranty is valid only with original warranty card, fully and clear filled
(stamp or mark of thr seller is obligatory).

Technical examination of instruments for fault identification which is
under the warranty, is made only in the authorized service center.

In no event shall manufacturer be liable before the client for direct
or consewuential damages, loss of profit or any other damage which
occur in the result of the instrument outage.

The product is received in the state of operability, without any visible
damages, in full completeness. It is tested in my presence. | have no
complaints to the product quality. | am familiar with the conditions of
garranty service and i agree.

purchaser signature

Before operating you should read service instruction!
If you have any questions about the warranty service and technical

support contact seller of this product
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Mpunoxenune 1 - “rapaHTUitHLIA Tanon”

MosppaBnsiem Bac c¢ npuobpeTteHnem nasepHoro
panbHomepa INSTRUMAX SNIPER 30!

Ha3HauyeHue MHCTpyMmeHTa

JasepHbiii ganbHomep INSTRUMAX SNIPER 30 nossonut
Bam:

- U3MEepSITb PACCTOSIHUSI AUCTALMOHHO,

- BbIUNCNATE (PYHKUMM mnowaamn, obbema, paccTosiHWs No
Teopewme Mudaropa

PykoBoACTBO nonb3oBaTens AOMKHO ObITb TLaTeNbHO
M3y4yeHo nepen TeM, kak Bbl HauHeTe namepenus. Jluuo,
OTBETCTBEHHOE 3a NpuGOp, AOMKHO YAOCTOBEPUTLCH,
YTO Bce nonb3oBaTeNnn nas3epHoro panbHomepa
cneayroT AaHHomy PykoBopcTsy.

MHCTPYKUUSI MO BE3OMACHOM 3KCMYATALMMU
NMPUBOPA

3anpewaercs:

Mcnonb3oBaHue npubopa He No UHCTPYKLMM U UCTIoNb3oBaHue,
BbIXOASILLEe 3a Npeaesbl paspeLLeHHbIX onepauuii;
Mcnonb3oBaHue npubopa Bo B3pbiBoonacHou cpege (A3C,
razoBoe 060pyaoBaHNe, XMMUYECKOe MPOV3BOACTBO U T.A4.);
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BbiBog npubopa u3 cTpos W yganeHne ¢ npubopa
npeaynpeanTenbHbIX U ykasaTenbHbIX Hagnucew;

BckpbiTie npubopa ¢ MOMOLLB0 UHCTPYMEHTOB (OTBEPTOK
N TA.), W3MEHeHuWe KOHCTpyKuuMu npubopa unm ero
Moamdmrkauums;

HamepeHHOe ocrnenneHve nasepoM TPeTbUX ML, MPSMOe
HaBefeHve npubopa Ha ComnHue;

CMOTpETb Ha NasepHbIn nyy;

HeHapgnexawme Mepbl  ©GesonacHoCTM Ha  y4acTke
npoBefeHUst reodesnnyeckoil CbeMKu (Hampumep, npwu
npoBedeHUM W3MepeHuli Ha [Joporax, CTPOUTEMNbHbIX
nnowaakax u T.4.);

Wcnonb3oBaHne npubopa B MecTax, rge 3To MOXET ObiTb
NoTEHLManNbHO OMacHO: Ha BO3AYLIHOM TpaHcropTe, BGNu13u
NPOM3BOACTB U TEXHOMOrMYECKUX OOLEKTOB, B MeCTax,
roe pabora panbHOMepa MOXET MNPUBECTU K BpeaHOMY
BO3[IEMCTBUIO HA NOAEN UMW KUBOTHbIX.

Knaccudmkaums nasepHoro npubopa
Knacc nasepa 2. MowHOCTb 13nyyeHus meHee 1 mW.
[nvHa BonHbl nasepa 635 HM.

Ilasep sBnsietcs 6Ges3onacHbIM B HOPManbHbIX ycnoBusax

aKcnnyatauum M B
cUTyaumsix.

noaJanLmxcs  NPOrHO3VMPOBaHMIO

Hayano pasoTbl [l

KnaBuwHas navensb

1) KHorka BKroueHWs/M3MepeHs/ TpEHI/BLIGOP ea. naMepeHms
2) Mnowwaab/o6bemM/kOCBEHHbIE 3MEPEHNS

(no Teopeme Mudparopa/ BeIGOp TOYKM OTCHETA)

3) CTepeTb/BbIKNIOYNTL

Oucnnen

1) Nasep BknoYveH

2) Toyka oTcyeTa (BepXHUIA KpaWi/ HUXHWIA Kpai)
3) Bbluncnenve nnowans/o6bem/KocBEHHbIE
namepeHus (no Teopeme MNudaropa)

4) ngukauus 3apsga 6atapen

5) Eannnua namepenus

6) Ctpoka 1

7) OcHoBHasi cTpoka 2
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YcTtaHoBKa/3ameHa 31eMEHTOB NUTaHUA

CHuMUTE KpbILLKY OTCeka Ans 6atapen.

[MomecTuTe B Hero HoBble anemMeHTbl NuTaHus. CobnioganTe
NOMsPHOCTb.

BakponTe otcek anst 6atapeu.

3ameHnTe 3NeMeHTbl MUTaHus, Koraa Ha Aucnnee CUMBON
GaTtapeu 6yneT 0603HavaTh NOMHYH Pa3psAKY.

Ecnu npubop He GydeT ucnonb3oBaTbCs [OMTOe BpeMmsi,
n3BnekuTe 6atapen.

®YHKUUMN MEHIO

BknioyeHue / BbiknoyeHune npubopa

HaxmuTte oamH pa3 kHonky (1): npubop v nasep BKIOYEHbI.
Mpubop oTkno4YaeTca aBToMaTM4eckn Yepes

TPV MUWHYTbI MOCMEe MOCNEAHero BbINOMHEHHOTO AEeNCTBUS,
ecnu He BbINu HaxaTbl HAKaKWe KnaBuLLK.

[nsi BbIKNOYEHWA fanbHOMepa HaXMuTe Ha KHomky (3) B
TeyeHue 2 cekyHa.

OTmeHa nocneaHero AeicTBuA
Ha knaBuLiHoOM naHenu HaxmMuTte knasuwly (3).

Bbi6op Toukmn oTcyeTa

Mo ymonuyaHuo npubop Npou3BOAUT M3MEPEHUst OT ero
HWXHE NOBEePXHOCTU. Ha knaBuLHOW naHenu,

Haxumas KHomky (2) Gonee 2 cekyHa, Bblbepute TOuKy
oTcyeTa: BepXHsisA YasdTb AanbHOMEPa, HUXKHSAS

yacTb fanbHomepa. Ha akpaHe npubopa oTobpaxaeTcs
BbIGpaHHas Touka oTcyeTa U3MepEHUn 3HaYKoM (2).

Bbi6op eanHuy usmepenus (ft/im)

Ha BblknoYeHHOM npubope HaxmuTe W yaepxusaiTe
Gonee 8 cekyHa knaBuwy BkodeHUs(1). BbiGpaHHble
eanHuUbl n3mepenus (ft/m) otobpasAtcs Ha Aucnnee.
Mpn nocneaylowemM BKMIOYEHUN, €CNM MeHSTb eaUHULbI
M3MepEHVS He MNaHNpyeTcsl, NPU BKITIOYEHUN He HaXkumaiiTe
Ha KnaBwLLy BKodeHus bonee 8 cekyHa.

WU3MEPEHUA

OfHOKpaTHOe U3MepeHue pacCTOAHUSA

HaxxmunTe ogHOKpaTHO Ha KHOMKy (1) Ans BkmoYeHust npubopa,
aKTMBaLMM Na3epHOro ykasartens.

HaxwmuTe elle pa3 ans npoBeaeHvst nameperusi. Mpo3syyunt
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3ByKOBOIZ curHarn. PeayanaT n3MepeHua 0T06pa3VITCﬂ Ha
aucnnee.

HenpepbiBHOE n3MepeHne pacCTosiHUA

Mpn pnutenbHoM Haxatum kHonku (1) (Bonee 2 cek)
BKIIOYAETCH (DYHKUMS — PEXUM  TPEKUHT (HENpepbIBHOrO
M3MepEeHUsi PacCTOsIHKS C MHTepBanom 1 cek.).

®YHKUUU

DYHKUMA BbIYUCNIEHUA Nowaan

Haxmute oauH pa3 kHonky (2): OtobpaxaeTcsi 3Havok
“nnowaap”.

Haxmute kHomky (1): npovsBoauTCs WM3MepeHWe nepBoro
3HayeHUst paccTosHUA (Hanpumep, AnuHbl). V3mepeHHoe
3Ha4eHne oTobpaxaercs B CTpoke 2.

Haxmute kHomky (1): MpousBOAUTCS M3MEpeHue BTOpOro
3Ha4YeHUst paccTosiHUS (HanpuMep, LUMPWHBI). V3mepeHHoe
3HaveHne otobpaxaeTcsi B CTpoke 2. PesynbraT usmepeHus
nnolaan otobpaxaertcs B cTpoke 1.

DYHKLUSA BblYMCTIEHUSI O6GBeMa

HaxmuTe aBa pasa KHOMKy (2): oTobpaxaeTcs 3Ha4oK “oobem”.
HaxmuTe (1): Npou3BoaMTCS M3MEPEHWe MEPBOrO 3HaYEHMUSI
paccTosiHWs (HanpuMep, AfuHbI). 3HaueHne oTobpasuTcst B
cTpoke 2. Haxmwute (1): npovsBoauTCcs M3MepeHue BTOpOro
3HaYeHUs1 PacCTosHWS  (HanpuMep, LUMPWHbI). 3HaveHue
oTobpasunTcs B CTPOkKe 2, a B CTPoke 1 oTobpasnTcs nrnowaib.
HaxmuTe (1): Npou3BoaMTCS M3MEPEHUE TPETLEro 3HAYeHWs!
paccTosiHus (Hanpumep, BbICOTbI). 3HaveHue oTobpaxaeTcs
B CTpoke 2. PesynbraT usmepeHusi o6bema otobpaxaeTcs B
cTpoke 1.

KocBeHHOe n3mepeHue

Mpubop MOXET NpPoM3BOAUTL W3MEPEHWEe PacCTOSHWA Mo
Teopeme [ucharopa. OTa npouedypa nomoraeT U3MepsiTb
PaccTosiHWS B TPYAHOAOCTYMHbIX MecTax.
MpuaepxmBaiiTecb paHee NpeAnMCaHHOM NOCNeA0BaTENLHOCTN
V3MEPEHUI:

* Bce TOYKM M3MepeHWs [OMKHbl GbiTb PaCcrofioXeHbl Mo
BEPTVIKanu U ropu3oHTann Ha NoBEPXHOCTMN CTEHbI.

* Jlyqwwe pesynbraTthl  gocTuraiotcs,  korga npubop
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NOBOPAYVBAETCS BOKPYT HEMOABMXHON TOYUKU (HWXKHSAS YacTb
npubopa npwxarta K HernoABWXHOWM MOBEPXHOCTW, Hanpumep
K CTeHe). Y[OOoCToBepbTeChb, YTO MEpBOe U3MepeHue U
n3MepsieMoe pacCTosiHVE N3MePSIIOTCS NOA, NPAMbIMUN YriaMu.

KocBeHHble u3MepeHMss — WK3MepeHWe KaTeTa Mo
rMNoTeHyse u KaTeTy

DyHKLUMA MonesHa Npu U3MEpPeHWM HedOCTYMHbIX BbICOT,
paccTosiHUNA.

Haxwmute kHomky (2) Tpu pasa. Otobpaxaercs 3Ha4dok
“TpeyronbHuK’. PaccTosiHue, KoTopoe MNpeacTouT U3MepUTb,
MUraeT B 3Hauke TpeyronbHuK. Haxmute (1): npoussoautcs
M3MepeHne  paccTtosiHus  (TMnoTeHy3a  TPeyronbHWKa).
Pesynbtat otobpaxaeTcs B cTpoke 2. 3TO uM3MepeHue
MOXHO MPOU3BECTU B PEXVME TPEKVHL. [ns aToro Haxmurte
1 yoepxusaiite kHonky (1) Gonee 2 cek. Nocne noBTOpHOroO
HaXxaTus Ha kHorky (1) oukcupyetcs sHadeHue.

Bropoe pacctosiHVe, KOTOpoe  MpPeACTOUT — U3MepWTb,
BCTbIXMBAeT B  3Hayke TpeyronbHuk. Haxmute  (1):
NpOV3BOANTCH U3MepeHne paccTosHua (moboit 13 AByx
KateToB TpeyronbHuka). O4YeHb BaXXHO NPOM3BECTU BTOpPOE

n3MepeHune, CTPOro BblAepXnBasi NPSIMON Yron Mexay ny4om
nasepa v OTPe3KOM, AJIMHY KOTOporo Bbl xoTWTe KOCBEHHO
n3MepuTb. Pesynbrat usmepeHns otobpaxaercs B CTpoke 2.
Pesynbrat doyHKUMM oToBpaxaeTcs B cTpoke 1.

NPEAYNPEXXOEHUA HA AUCNNEE

Bce npenynpexaeHus Ha aucnnee otobpaxarTcsi C 3Ha4KOM
InFo n kogom owwnbku. Cnepgytowme owmbkn mMoryT ObiTb
ncnpaeneHb!.

Info MpuunHa MeTon ucnpasnexus

OLUMOKM

204 | HeepHble namepeHus MoBTOpMTE NpoLeaypy

205 | [vianasoH nmepeHws
BeckoHe HbIN

Wcnonbayiite npubop B
yKazaHHOM
N3MepUTENbHOM Ana-
nasoHe




(Gl SNIPER 30 43 INSTRUMAX

o TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU
252 | Temnepatypa o4eHb Bbicokas | [aiite npubopy oxna-
AnNTbCS [anbHocTb 6e3 oTpaxarens, m 0,05-30*
253 | TemnepaTypa 04eHb Hu3kas [aiite npubopy npo- To4HOCTb, MM £2 MM*
rpetbcs
HaumeHbluas vcnonb3yemas eguimua | 1 Mm
256 | Mony4eHHbIA CUrHanm CrMLLKOM W3amepbTe TOouKy MULLIEHN N3MepeHnsi, MM
CUNBHbBIA c 6onee cnabbim oTpa- Knace nasep 2
xarenem
Tun nasepa 635 Hm, <1 MBT
Owwmbka nsMepeHus no MpoBeawTe U3mepeHne
206 Teopeme Mudparopa eue paa v yBeanTech, YTo 3awuTa ot BpbI3r M Nbinn IP 54, nbine- v naro-
rUNOTEHy3a ANVHHE., Yem 3aLUMILIEHHBI
CTOpOHa NpAMOoro yrna. ABTOMaTMYECKOE OTKMIOYEHNE, CEK. yepe3 180 ¢
258 | Owwubka sanycka Mepesarpyaute npuéop Cpok cryxGbl GaTapen, 2xAAA Gonee 5 000 name-
peHuit
Paawviep, mm/ Bec, 110x38x23 / 100
TemnepaTypHbIi AnanasoH: XxpaHeHne -20°C - +60°C
Pabora ¢ npuopom -10°C - +40°C
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*nNpu  GnaronpusiTHbIX YCroBusix paboTbl (XOpoluve oTpaxaTerbHble

cBoWcTBa NOBEPXHOCTH, KOMHaTHast TeMmneparypa). Mpwn
HEBNaronpusTHbIX YCNIOBUSIX, TakWX Kak WHTEHCWBHbIA COMHEYHbIN
CBET, MMOXWe OTpaxaTeribHble CBOWCTBA BW3UPHOM MAacTUHbl W
BbICOKOTEMMNEPATYPHbIE KoneGaHusi, TOHHOCTb U AUCTaHLMS U3MEPEHNs
MOTYT UBMEHUTLCS.

YcnoBusi namepeHumn

[anbHOCTb U3MepeHun

[apaHT1poBaHHbIV Anana3oH uamepeHuin — o 30 m.

B HouHoe Bpemsi, B cymepkax, nubo ecnu 0OBBbEKT,
[0  KOTOPOro  MPOU3BOAUTCS  M3MEPEHWSI  3aTEHEH,
[anbHOCTb U3MEpPEeHUn MoXeT OblTb Bonblue 3asiBNeHHON
npussogutenem. lMcnonb3yiiTe BM3WPHYI NNacTUHy Ans
TOro, 4Tobbl YBENNYUTL AANBHOCTb U3MEPEHWIA MPU SPKOM
OCBEeLLEHNN, UMM ecrnm obbekT [0 KOTOPOro MpOBOAUTCS
n3MepeHVe, MMEET NIOXY0 OTPaXKaloLLYy0 NOBEPXHOCTb.

MoBepXxHOCTH, A0 KOTOPbIX MPOU3BOAATCA U3MEPEHUA
Bo3moxHbl owmMbKM, ecnu n3MepeHvne npou3BOAMTCSH A0
npo3payHbIx NOBEPXHOCTEN (BoAa, CTEKIO, MoMyrnpo3payHblie
nnactuku). Takke BO3MOXHbl OWMOKM NpU U3MepeHun [0
MAHLEBbLIX 1 3epKasibHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN.

Mepbl NpeAoCTOPOXKHOCTHN

Moxanyiicta, GepexHo obpawaiTtecs ¢ npubopom. He
nopseprante npubop npsMoMy BO3[eNCTBUIO Tenna, BOAbl,
yaapam u BubGpauun. [pu TpaHcnopTupoBke Yybupaiite
npubop B yexon. Mpubop MOxHO ybupaTb B 4Yexomn TOmnbKo
cyxum!

Yxop 3a npu6opom

Mpw 3arpsisHeHVn Npubopa NpoTUpanTe ero MArkom, BrnaHomn
candpetkon. He npumeHsnTe pacTBOpuUTENM U peakTUBbI.
MpoTtupaiTe onTuky npubopa MArkom, Cyxom candeTKow.

Bo3MOXHbIe MPUYMHBI OLUMGOYHBIX Pe3yrnkTaToB U3MEPEHUI
3arpsisHeHO OKHO OMTUYECKOl YacTu npudopa.
Mpubop ypoHunu unu yaapunu. B atom crnyyae nposepbTe
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npuGop B aBTOPU30BAHHOM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTpE.

CunbHble konebaHust TeMnepaTtypbl: €Cnu Nocrne XpaHeHns
B Tenne npnbop ncnonb3yeTcs npv HU3KoW Temnepartype. B
3TOM Crny4ae MoAoX/AUTe HECKONbKO MUHYT, Nepea Tem Kak
HayaTb paboTaTh ¢ npubopom. MamepeHue [0 3epkanbHbIX,
CWUNMbHO pacceuBaloWnX, NMOBEPXHOCTEN C HEOOHOPOAHOMN
CTPYKTYPOM, MOMnynpo3payHbIx NOBEPXHOCTEN U T.N.
OnekTpomarHuTHasi coemecTumocTb (EMC) « He ucknoyeHo,
yTo paborta npubopa MOXeT MOBNUATbL Ha paboTy Apyrux
YCTPOWCTB (Hanpumep, CUCTEMbI HaBurauum); « Ha paboty
Nla3epHOro MoCTPoUTENs MNMOCKOCTe MOXET MOBMUATHL
pabota gpyrux npubopoB (Hanpumep, WHTEHCUMBHOE
3rIeKTPOMarHUTHOEe  U3My4eHWe  OT  MPOMBbILLIEHHOrO
obopynoBaHus unu paanonpmbopos).

Knaccudmkauma nasepa

[aHHbI npnbop siBNseTcA NasepoM knacca 2 B COOTBETCTBUN
c DIN IEC 60825-1:2007/EN60825-1:2007 u knaccy Il no
craHgapty CFR 21 § 1040 (FDA). QkcnnyaTtaumsi faHHOrO
MHCTpyMEHTa He TpebyeT  MPUHSATUS [OMNOSHUTENbHbIX
3aLUUTHBIX Mep.

WHcTpyKumsa no 6esonacHocTu

- MNoxanyncra, cnefynTe WHCTPYKUMAM, KOTOpble AaHbl B
PYKOBOACTBE Nonb3oBaTtenen.

- He cmoTpute Ha nasepHblin nyy. JlasepHbii yd MOXeT
noBpeauTb rnasa, [Aaxe €Cnu Bbl CMOTPUTE Ha HEro C
B60nbLIOro PacCTOAHMUS.

- He HanpaBnsnTe nasepHbIN Nyy Ha NIOAEV UKW XKUBOTHBIX.
- Ncnonbaynte npnbop Bbile/HUKe yPOBHS rnas.

- Vcnonbayiite npnbop Tonbko Ans nsmepeHui.

- He BckpbiBaiiTe npubop. PeMOHT JOMKeH NPOM3BOAUTLCS
TONbKO aBTOPU30BAHHOW MaCTEPCKOMN.

MoxanyiicTa, CBXWTECh C BalMM MECTHbIM Aunepom. He
BbIKMAbBIBANTE U He yaansiTe npeaynpeauTenbHble 3TUKETKN
UM MHCTPYKLUMK Mo 6e30nacHoOCTy.

- NepxuTe Nnpnbop B HeAOCTYNHOM Ans AeTen MecTe.

- He ncnonb3yiite npu6op BO6NM3M B3pbIBOONACHbLIX BELLECTB.

FapaHTusa

MpousBoanTenb NpeaocTaBnsAeT rapaHTUo Ha MpoAyKuuo
nokynatesnto B criyqyae AedekToB mMaTepuana unu kayectsa
€ro N3roTOBNEHWSI BO BPEMSI UCMONb30BaHWsi 060pynoBaHNs
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C cobnioeHneM MHCTPYKLUMM nonb3oBaTtens Ha cpok Ao 1
roga co AHsi Nokynku. Bo Bpemsa rapaHTuitHoro cpoka, npu
npeabsiBNEHNN [okasaTenbcTBa MNokynku, npubop Gyaer
MOYMHEH WNW 3aMEHEH Ha TaKylo Xe WMU aHanornyHyio
Mopenb GecnnatHo. [apaHTuiiHble 06si3aTenbCcTBa Takke
pacnpocTpaHsIloTCs U Ha 3anacHble YacTu.

B cnyyae gedbekta, noxanyincra, CBAXUTECH C AUNEPOM,
y KoToporo Bbl npuobpenu npubop. [apaHTUs He
pacnpocTpaHsieTcsi Ha MNpoAyKT, €Cnv  MOBPEeXAeHUs
BO3HWKNM B pesynbrate AedopmaLun, HenpaBUiIbHOMO
MCMONb30BaHWSA UMM HeHaanexallero obpaileHns. Bce
BbILLEN3NOXEHHbIE 6e30 BCAKMX OrpaHUYeHWin MpPUYUHBbI,
a Tawke yTeyka 6GaTapeu, wckpueneHue npubopa
ABMSIOTCSH AedeKkTamu, KoTopble BO3HWKMKM B pesynbraTte
HenpaBUIbHOrO UCMOSIb30BaHUSA UMK MIIOXOro 06paLLeHust.

OcBo6GOXAEeHMe OT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU

Monb3oBaTento AaHHOTO NpoAyKTa HeOBXOAMMO CriefoBaTh
MHCTPYKUMSIM, KOTOpbIE MpWBEAeHbl B PYKOBOACTBE MO
aKkcnyataumn. [laxe, HECMOTPS Ha TO, YTO BCe Np6opbI
NPOBEPEHbl  MPOU3BOAMTENEM, MOMb30BaTENb  [AOIMKEH
npoBepsTb TOYHOCTL NpuGopa 1 ero paboty. MNponssoauTens

WM ero npefcTaBUTENM He HeCyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a
NpsiMble UMK KOCBEHHble YObITKM, YNyLUEHHYIO BbIrody Wiu
WHOW yuwlep6, BO3HMKILMIA B pe3ynsrate HenpaBUnbHOMO
obpawjenns ¢ npubopom. [lpousBoguTens wunm ero
npeacTaBUTENN He HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3@ KOCBEHHble
y6bITKM, YMyLLEHHYI0 BbIFOAY, BO3HMKILME B pesynbrate
kaTacTpod (3emneTpsiceHvie, LITOPM, HaBOAHEHVWE U T.4.),
noxapa, HecqacTHbIX Cry4yaeB, AeWCTBUA TPeTbux nuu w/
UM ucrnonb3oBaHve npubopa B HEOObIYHbIX YCIOBUSIX.
MpounsBognTens unM ero nNpeacTaBUTeNM He  HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a KOCBEHHble YObITKM, YnyLIEHHYO
BbIfOZly, BO3HMKLWUIME B pe3ynbraTe W3MEHEHWs AaHHbIX,
noTepu AaHHbIX U BPeMEHHOW NpUOCTaHOBKK 6usHeca v T.4.,
BbI3BaHHbIX MpUMeHeHneM npubopa. Mpov3soanTens nnu ero
npeacTaBUTENN He HEeCcyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a KOCBEHHble
yObITKN, YNyLIEHHYIO BbIFOAY, BO3HUKIIME B pesynbrarte
ncnonb3oBaHKs Npubopa He No MHCTPYKLMK.



FAPAHTUMHBIE OBA3ATENLCTBA HE PACMIPOCTPAHAIOTCA HA
CNEAYIOLUUE CNYYAU:

1.Ecnu Byaet usmeHeH, ctepT, yaaneH unu 6yaet Hepa3bopuvs TUNOBOM
VN CepUHBLIN HOMEP Ha U3aenuu;

2.Mepvioanyeckoe 0GCNyXVBaHUE W PEMOHT UMK 3aMeHy 3anyacTeii B
CBA3N C UX HOpMasbHbIM U3HOCOM;

3.Mobble aganTauun 1 U3MEHEHUS! C LieNbio YCOBEPLLUEHCTBOBAHUS W
pacwupeHnst o6bl4HOM chepbl MPUMEHEHUSI U3AENUsl, yKasaHHOW B
WHCTPYKUMM MO 3Kcnnyatauuv, 6e3 npeaBapuTenbHOrO MUCbMEHHOTo
cornalleHust cneunanucTa nocrasLinKka,

4.PeMOHT, npou3BeeHHbIN He YMOMHOMOYEHHbIM Ha TO CEepPBUCHBLIM
LIEHTPOM;

5.Ywepb B pesynbrate HenpaBUMbHOW 3KCMnyaTtauuu, BKMYasi, HO
He OorpaHu4uBasChb 3TUM, cregytoliee: UCnonb3oBHave nsgenna He no
Ha3Ha4yeHuto U He B COOTBETCTBUN C VIHCprKLlVIeVI no aKcnnyataunun
Ha npubop;

6.Ha onemeHTbl MuUTaHWsA, 3apsaHble  YCTPOWCTBA,
ObICTPOM3HALLIMBAOLLMECS U 3anacHble YacTy;

7. Wspenus, noBpexaeHHble B pesynbrate HeGPeXHOro OTHOLUEHWS,
HenpasubHOM perynupoBku, HeHaanexatiero TEXHWYECcKoro
Oﬁcﬂy)KVIBaHVI;I C MPUMEHEHNEeM HeKa4eCTBEHHbIX W HecCcTaHO4apTHbIX
pacxodHblX MaTepuanos, MONajaHus XWAOKOCTEW W MNOCTOPOHHUX
npeamMeToB BHYTPb.

8.BoapeiicTBre HaKTOPOB HENPEOAONUMON CuUnbl W/unu  AencTene
TPETbUX L,

9.B cnyyae HerapaHTWiiHOrO pemoHTa npubopa [0 OKOHYaHWs
rapaHTUMHOTO Cpoka, npou3oLleawero Mo MpUYMHE  NOMYYEeHHbIX
NoBPeXAEHWIN B XOAE KCyaTauumn, TPaHCNOPTUPOBKY UMW XpaHeHUs,
1 He BO30GHOBMNsETCS.

KOMMrIeKTYHOLLME,

JI1st notydeHust JOMoNHUTe bHOIM HHbopMaLy Bbl MokeTe IOCETHTH HAl caifT
WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

TAPAHTUMHBIV TATTOH
HavmeHoBaHue nagenust n moaens
CepuiiHbli Homep
[ata npogaxu
HavmeHoBaHWe ToproBoi opraHusauun
TOProBOI OpraH13aLmm M.
[apaHTUIHBIA CpOK 3KcnryaTaumn npubopoB coctaBnsieT 12 mecsua
CO AHS npopaxu. B TeyeHMM rapaHTWiiHOro cpoka Brnagenel umeert
npaBo Ha OGecnnaTHbli PEMOHT W3AenUs MO  HEeUCNpPaBHOCTSIM,
ABNSIOLLMMCS cneacTemem NPOV3BOACTBEHHbBIX AedeKToB.
[apaHTWiiHble 06s3aTensCTBa AeCTBUTENbHbI TOMLKO MO NPeabsBNeHUN
OPUMMHArNbLHOTO TasioHa, 3anoSIHEHHOTO MOMHOCTLI0 U YeTKo (Hanuune
neyaty W wWTamna c HauMeHoBaHWEM W HOPMOW COBCTBEHHOCTU
npogasLa 06s3aTenbHO). TEXHUYECKOe OCBUAETENLCTBOBaHME Nprbopos
(nedbektaumsa) Ha npeaMeT  YCTaHOBMIEHUS rapaHTUAHOMO — criyvas
MpOV3BOANTCS TOMNbKO B @aBTOPWU3OBaHHOW MacTepckol. lNponssoanTens
He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY nepeq KIIMEHTOM 3a MpsiMble UMW KOCBEHHbIE
yO6bITKM, YNYLLEHHYIO BbIrOAY WU UHOM YLlep6, BO3HUKLLME B pesynbTaTe
BbIxofa U3 CTpos npuobpeTeHHoro obopyaoBaHus. MNpaBoBoO OCHOBOMN
HacTOSLUMX rapaHTUMHbIX 06A3aTenbCTB  SABMSieTCA  AelcTBylollee
3aKoHoAaTenbCTBO, B YacTHocT, PeaepanbHblii 3akoH PP “O sawmte
npas notpebutens” u MpaxaaHckuin kogeke PP 4.1l cT. 454-491.
ToBap nonyyeH B UCNPaBHOM COCTOSIHUM, 6€3 BUAMMbIX NOBPEXAEHNIA, B
MOMHO KOMMMEKTHOCTY, NPOBEPeH B MOEM NpUCYTCTBUM, NMPETEH3UI Mo
KayecTBy ToBapa He uMeto. C yCroBUSIMU rapaHTUMHOTO 0BCNyXMUBaHNS
03HaAKOMIIEH U COrMaceH.
Moanuck nonyyarens
Mepen Hauanom akcnnyaTauMuM BHWMATENbHO  O3HAKOMLTECH  C
WHCTpyKUMein no  akcnnyatauum! [lo  Bonpocam — rapaHTUAHOMO
obcny>kMBaHUs U TEXHWYECKOW Moaaepxku obpalatbCsi K mpopasLly
[faHHoro ToBapa

LWramn
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Anexo1 - "Cartdo de garantia"

Parabéns pela aquisigdo do medidor de distancia a laser
INSTRUMAX SNIPER 30!

Uso permitido

» Medigao de distancias

« Fungdes de computagéo, por exemplo, areas, volumes, so-
mas, subtragdes, calculo de Pitagoras

* Medigbes Armazenando

As normas de seguranca e instrugdes juntamente com o
manual de instrugdes devem ser lidas cuidadosamente
antes de a pessoa operar. O responsavel pelo instru-
mento deve garantir que o equipamento seja utilizado
de acordo com as instrugdes. Esta pessoa é também
responsavel pela formagéao do pessoal que ira operar o
aparelho e para a seguranca do equipamento quando em
uso.
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INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANGA

Utilizagao proibida

Por favor, siga as instrugdes dadas no manual.

N&o use o instrumento em ambiente explosivo (posto de
gasolina, equipamento de gas, produgdo quimica e assim
por diante).

N&o retirar os rétulos de aviso ou instrugdes de segurancga .
Nao desmonte o equipamento, ndo mude sua construgéo ou
modificagéo.

Nao olhe fixamente para o feixe de laser pode levar a uma
leséo ocular (mesmo de distancias maiores).

Nao aponte o feixe do laser a pessoas ou animais.
Precaugbes de seguranga inadequadas no local de uso
(por exemplo, quando se mede nas estradas, locais de con-
strugéo e assim por diante).

N&o use o instrumento nos lugares onde ele pode ser perigo-
so: no transporte aéreo, perto de operarios, na producao,
nos locais onde o trabalho do medidor de distancia a laser
pode levar a efeitos nocivos nas pessoas ou animais.

Classificagao do laser
O instrumento € um produto laser classe de laser 2 com
poténcia <1 mW e comprimento de onda de 635 nm.

Inicio n

1) ON/Teclado Medida
2) Area / Volume

3) Zerar / Desligar

Display

1) Ligar o laser
2) Referéncia

3) Area / volume
4) Nivel da bateria
5) Unidades

6 ) Linha 1

7) Linha 2

Inserindo / pilhas Substituir
Remova a extremidade em 180°. Retire a tampa das pilhas,
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insira as pilhas corretamente. Prestar atengao na polaridade.
Feche o compartimento da pilha. Substitua as pilhas quando
o simbolo estiver piscando constantemente no visor.

As pilhas devem ser removidas em caso do equipamento
néo estiver sendo utilizado por um longo tempo para assim
néo ter perigo de corroséo.

FUNGOES DO MENU

Botao liga e desliga

Pressione o bot&o (1) para ligar o instrumento.

Pressione o botdo por cerca de 2 segundos, segure para
iniciar a medigao continua.

O dispositivo também desliga-se automaticamente apds 3
minutos de inatividade ou seja, nenhuma tecla for acionada
dentro desse intervalo. Para desligar o instrumento pressi-
one e segure o botdo (3) por cerca de 2 segundos.

MEDIDAS

Para medir uma Unica distancia
Pressione o botdo (1) para ativar o laser. Quando em modo

de laser continuo, pressionar este botdo para acionar a
distancia

medicéo diretamente. O instrumento dara um sinal acustico.
O resultado é exibido imediatamente.

Medigao continua
Pressione e segure o botdo (1) durante cerca de 2 segundos
para iniciar a medicéo continua.

FUNGOES

Medicgao de distancia
Pressione o botéo (1): a medi¢cdo é mostrada no visor.ida a
partir da anterior.

Area

Pressione o bot&o (2) uma vez. O simbolo "area" sera exibi-
do. Pressione o botéo (1) para tirar a primeira medigéo (por
exemplo, o comprimento). O valor de medi¢édo sera exibido
na segunda linha.

Pressione o botéo (1) para tirar a segunda medigéo (por
exemplo, largura). O valor medido sera exibido na segunda
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linha. Em primeiro lugar a medigéo (por exemplo compri-
mento) é apresentado na primeira linha. O resultado sera
exibido na terceira linha.

Volume

Para medi¢des de volume, pressione o botdo (2) duas vez-
es até que o indicador para medicdo de volume aparega no
visor. Pressione o botdo (1) para tirar a primeira medicdo
(por exemplo, comprimento). O valor medido sera exibido
na primeira linha. Pressione o bot&o (1) para tirar a segunda
medig&o (por exemplo, largura). O valor medido sera exibido
na segunda linha. Pressione o botdo (1) para tirar a terceira
medi¢do (por exemplo, altura). O valor medido e o resultado
final serédo exibidos na terceira linha.

Codigos de mensagens

Todos os cédigos de mensagens sdo exibidos com qualquer
um " Info" ou o simbolo " receptor de telefone " (erro). Os
erros podem ser corrigidos.

Info CAUSA SOLUGAO

204 | Muitas informacdes Repita o procedimento

205 | Faixa de medicao perfurada | Usar o equipamento dentro
de seus para

252 | Temperatura muito elevada Esfriar o equipamento

253 | Temperatura muito baixa Aquega o equipamento

255 | Sinal do receptor muito fraco | Escolha um ponto de medigdo
com maior condigdo de reflexo

256 | Sinal do receptor muito forte Escolha um ponto de medigéo
com menos condigéo de reflexo

206 | Medicéo errada Use a placa allvo(lado marrom)

258 | Inicializagdo errada Desligue e ligue o equipamento
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DADOS TECNICOS Faixa de temperatura:
Alcance, sem alvo, m 0.05-30 Armazenamento -20 +60°C
Operativo -10 + 40°C
Precisdo , mm +2*
Menor unidade indicaram 1mm
Condicoes de Medicao
Classe de laser 2 Faixa de medigdo: a gama é limitado a 30 m. Use uma placa
Tipo de laser 635 nm, <1 mwW alvo para aumentar a faixa de medicéo durante o dia.
Classificaggo IP 54 Medir Superficies
Desligamento automatico | 3 minutes of inactivity Erros de medic&o pode ocorrer quando a medig&o sobre
liquidos incolores (por exemplo agua) ou vidro sem poeiras,
Avida da bateria, 2 x AAA | > 5000 medigdes isopor ou superficies semi permeaveis. Em superficies de
Di ~ 110x38x23 alto brilho o feixe de laser é desviado e podem ocorrer erros
imensoes, mm X nas medigdes. Contra a superficies ndo refletoras e escuras
Peso 100 g a medigao pode ser aumentada.

PRECAUGOES

Por favor , lidar com o instrumento com cuidado. Evite via-
bracdes, batidas, agua, efeito do calor.

Durante o transporte colocar o instrumento em uma bolsa
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macia.
Nota: o instrumento deve estar seco!

Manutencao e limpeza

N&o mergulhe o instrumento em agua. Limpe a sujeira com
um pano umido e macio. Nao use agentes de limpeza ou
solugdes agressivas.

Razoes especificas para resultados de medigao errados
- Medigdes através de janelas de vidro ou de plastico;

- O vidro por onde é emitido o laser estar sujo;

- Depois de instrumento foi derrubado ou atingido. Por favor,
verifique a precisdo

- Grande mudanca de temperatura: Se o instrumento for us-
ado em locais frios depois de ter sido armazenada em lugar
morno (ou o contrario) por favor, espere alguns minutos antes
de realizar medigoes;

- Contra a superficies nado reflexivas e escuras, superficies
incolores e assim por diante.

« vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos

(por exemplo, a radiagdo eletromagnética intensa nas prox-
imidades industrial instalagdes ou transmissores de radio ).

Classificagao do laser

Instrumax Sniper 30 projeta feixe de laser visivel a partir
da parte frontal do instrumento. O equipamento é um laser
classe 2; produto laser de acordo com DIN IEC 6082 5-1 :
2007 . E permitido usar unidade seguindo ainda mais a se-
guranca de precaugdes (ver manual de instrugdes).

Garantia

Este produto é garantido pelo fabricante ao compra-
dor original para ser livre de defeitos de material e mao
de obra sob uso normal por um periodo de UM (1) ano a
partir da data da compra. Durante o periodo de garantia,
e sobre a prova de compra, o produto sera reparado ou
substituido (com o mesmo ou modelo semelhante na fab-
rica opgao), sem encargos por qualquer parte do trabalho.
Em caso de defeito, contate o vendedor onde comprou o pro-
duto. A garantia néo se aplica a este produto se tiver sido mal
utilizado, abusadooualterado. Dobraroudeixar cairoaparelho
sdo consideradas defeitos resultantes de mau uso ou abuso.
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Excecoes de responsabilidade

O utilizador deste produto ¢é esperado para se-
guir as instrugdes dadas no manual de instrugdes.
Apesar de todos os instrumentos sair de nossa fabrica em
perfeito estado o ajuste é esperado para realizar verificagdes
periodicas de precisdo do produto e desempenho geral. O
fabricante, ou o seu representantes, ndo assume nenhuma
responsabilidade de resultados de mau uso ou uso indevido,
quaisquer danos diretos, indiretos, danos conseqlentes, e
perda de lucros. O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo as-
sume nenhuma responsabilidade por eventuais danos e per-
da de lucros por qualquer desastre (terremoto, tempestade,
inundagéo ...), fogo, acidente ou um ato de um terceiro e
/ ou a utilizagdo em condigdes diferentes das habituais.
O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo as-
sume qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer dano
e perda de lucros devido a uma alteragédo de da-
dos, perda de dados e interrupgdo de negodcios, etc.

CARTAO DE GARANTIA
Nome e modelo do produto
Numero de série
Date de sale
Nome da organizagéo comercial
Periodo de garantia para a explotagédo instrumento é de 12
meses apods a data de compra original.
Durante este periodo de garantia do proprietario do produ-
to tem o direito de graga reparacdo de seu instrumento em
caso de defeitos de fabricagdo. A garantia é valida somente
com cartao de garantia original, completa e clara preenchido
(carimbo ou marca do vendedor € obrigatdria). Exame técni-
co de instrumentos para identificacdo de falhas que esta sob
a garantia, é feita apenas no centro de servigo autorizado.
Em nenhum caso o fabricante sera responsavel perante o
cliente por danos diretos, perda de lucros ou qualquer out-
ro dano que ocorre em resultado da queda de instrumento.
O produto é recebido no estado de operacionalidade, sem
quaisquer danos visiveis, na integralidade completo. Ele é
testado na minha presenca. eu néo tenho queixas a quali-
dade do produto. Estou familiarizado com as condi¢des de
servico e garantia e eu concordo.

Assinatura comprador
Antes de operar, vocé deve ler a instrugao de servigo!
Se vocé tem duvidas sobre o servigo de garantia e técnica
vendedor de contato de suporte deste produto




GARANTIA néo se estende aos seguintes casos:
1. Se o numero do produto padrdo ou de série sera alterado, apagado,
removido ou ser ilegivel.
2. A manutengéo periddica, reparagado ou substituicdo de pegas, como
resultado de sua excentricidade normal.
3. Todas as adaptagdes e modificagdes com a finalidade da melhoria
e expanséo da esfera normal da aplicagdo do produto, indicado na in-
strugéo de servigo, sem acordo escrito provisorio do perito fornecedor.
4. Servigo por qualquer pessoa que nao seja um centro de servigo au-
torizado.
5. Danos aos produtos ou pegas causadas por mau uso, incluindo,
sem limitagdo, ma aplicagédo ou negligencia dos termos de instrugéo de
servigo.
6. Fonte de alimentagdo unidades, carregadores, acessorios, pegas de
desgaste.
7. Produtos, danificadas por manuseio incorreto, ajuste de defeito, ma-
nutengdo com baixa qualidade e nado-padrdo materiais, presenca de
quaisquer liquidos e objetos estranhos no interior do produto.
8. Acdes de terceiros.
9. Em caso de reparacéo indevida até o fim do periodo de garantia por
causa de danos durante a operagdo de o produto, € o transporte e arma-
zenamento, garantia ndo retomar.

Para mais informagdes vocé pode visitar nosso website

WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

SNIPER 30 & INSTRUMAX
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AjFelicitaciones por la compra del medidor de distancia
laser INSTRUMAX SNIPER 30!

Uso permitido

» Medicién de distancias

* Funciones de calculo, p. Areas, volimenes, calculo
pitagérico

Las normas de seguridad y las instrucciones contenidas
en el manual de instrucciones, deben ser leidas antes
de iniciar a operar el instrumento. La persona respons-
able del instrumento debe asegurarse de que el equipo
se utiliza de conformidad con el con las instrucciones.
Esta persona también es responsable del despliegue de
personal y de su entrenamiento y para la seguridad del
equipo cuando este en uso.

INSTRUCCION DE SEGURIDAD

Prohibiciones de uso

Siga las instrucciones dadas en el manual de instrucciones.

No utilice el instrumento en un entorno explosivo (estacion de
servicio, equipo de gas, produccion de productos quimicos, etc.).
No quite las etiquetas de advertencia ni las instrucciones de
seguridad.

No abra la carcasa del instrumento, no cambie su construc-
cién o modificacion.

No mire fijamente el laser. El rayo laser puede causar le-
siones en los ojos (incluso en distancias mayores).

No apunte el rayo laser a personas o animales.

Apertura del equipo mediante herramientas (destornilla-
dores, etc.), en la medida en que no esté especificamente
permitida para determinados casos.

Precauciones de seguridad inadecuadas en el sitio de le-
vantamiento (por ejemplo, cuando se mide en las carreteras,
sitios de construccion, etc.).

Utilice el instrumento en los lugares donde podria ser peligro-
so: en el transporte aéreo, cerca de los fabricantes, Insta-
laciones de produccion, en los lugares donde el trabajo del
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medidor de distancia puede causar danos en Personas o
animales.

Clasificacion laser

El instrumento es un laser clase 2 producto laser con Poten-
cia <1 mW y longitud de onda 635 nm. El laser es seguro en
condiciones ordinarias de uso.

PUESTA EN MARCHA

Teclado n

1) Mediciones ON / Measure / Continious / Unidades
2) Area / Volumen / Pythagorean medida / Referencia ajuste
3) Borrar / Apagar

Monitor

1) Laser ON

2) Referencia (delantera / trasera)
3) Area / volumen / pitagérico

4) Nivel de bateria

5) Unidades

6) Linea 1

7) Linea principal 2

Insertar / Reemplazar Baterias

Retire la tapa de la bateria, inserte la bateria correctamente.
Preste atencién a la polaridad correcta. Cierre el comparti-
mento de las pilas.

Sustituya la bateria cuando el simbolo parpadee constante-
mente en la pantalla.

Las baterias se deben quitar en caso de peligro de cor-
rosién, si el dispositivo no se utilizara durante mucho tiempo.

FUNCIONES DEL MENU

Swtich encendido y apagado

Pulse el botdn (1) para encender el instrumento y laser

El dispositivo también se apaga automaticamente después
de 3 minutos de inactividad, es decir, si no se pulsa ninguna
tecla dentro de ese intervalo.

Para apagar el instrumento presione y mantenga presiona-
do el boton (3) durante aproximadamente 2 segundos.
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Tecla cancelar
Cancelar la dltima accién. Presione el botén (3).

Configuracién de referencia

La configuracion de referencia predeterminada es desde la
parte posterior del dispositivo. Mantenga presionado el boton
(2) durante mas de 2 segundos para ajustar la referencia: La
parte delantera o trasera. Aparecera el simbolo de referencia
(2) en la pantalla.

Selecciéon de unidades

El instrumento esté encendido. Mantenga pulsado el boton
(1) durante 8 s. La unidad seleccionada se mostrara en la
pantalla (Ft/ m).

MEDICIONES

Medicion de distancia Unica

Mantenga pulsado el botén (1) durante 2 segundos para ac-
tivar el laser. Cuando esta en modo laser continuo, presione
este boton para disparar la medicién de distancia directa-

mente. El instrumento emitird una sefial acustica. El resultado
se muestra inmediatamente.

Medicion continua
Mantenga presionado el botédn (1) durante aproximadamente 2
segundos para iniciar la medicion continua.

FUNCIONES

Zona

Pulse el botén (2) una vez. Se visualiza el simbolo "area".
Pulse el botdn (1) para realizar la primera medicion (por Ejem-
plo, longitud). El valor medido se visualiza en la segunda linea.
Presione el botén (1) para tomar la segunda medicién (por
ejemplo, ancho). El valor medido se muestra en la segunda
linea. El resultado del area medida se muestra en la primera
linea.

Volumen
Para mediciones de volumen, presione el botén (2) dos veces
hasta que el indicador para la medicién de volumen aparezca
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en la pantalla.

Presione el botén (1) para tomar la primera medicién (por
ejemplo, longitud). El valor medido se muestra en la segunda
linea.

Presione el botén (1) para tomar la segunda medicién (por
ejemplo, ancho). El valor medido se muestra en la segunda
linea.

Presione el boton (1) para tomar la tercera medicién (por
ejemplo, altura). El valor medido se muestra en la segunda
linea. El valor del volumen se visualizara en la primera linea.

Medicion indirecta

La medida pitagdrica se utiliza cuando el objetivo que se
necesita esté instrumento esta cubierto o no puede medirse
directamente.

Asegurese de adherirse a la secuencia de medicion prescrita:
Todos los puntos de destino deben estar en un plano hori-
zontal o vertical.

Los mejores resultados se consiguen cuando el instrumento
se hace girar alrededor de un punto fijo (por ejemplo, con el
soporte de posicionamiento completamente plegado y el in-
strumento colocado en una pared).

Asegurese de que la primera medida y la distancia se
miden en angulo recto.

Medicion indirecta - determinacion de la distancia utili-
zando 2 medidas auxiliares

Esta funcion se utiliza cuando la altura y la distancia no se
pueden medir directamente. Pulse el botdn (2) 3 veces. Se
visualiza el simbolo "triangulo”. La distancia a medir esta
parpadeando en el triangulo del simbolo. Presione el botén
(1) para medir la distancia (hipotenusa del triangulo). El
resultado es en la segunda linea. Esta medicion puede re-
alizarse en la funcion de medicion indirecta. Presione y man-
tenga pulsado el botén (1) durante 2 segundos. Después de
la segunda presion del botdn (1), el valor es fijo.

La segunda distancia a medir esta parpadeando en el trian-
gulo de simbolos. Presione el botén (1) para tomar la dis-
tancia. Hay un angulo recto entre el rayo laser y la longitud
que necesita medir. El resultado de la medicion se visualiza
en la segunda linea. El resultado de la funcion se muestra
en la primera linea.
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CODIGOS DE MENSAJE

Todos los cédigos de mensaje se muestran con "Info". Los

errores siguientes pueden ser corregidos.

SNIPER 30

33

206 | Medicion pitagorica
violacion

Re-medir y asegurar la
hipotenusa es mayor que
el borde de angulo recto

condicion de reflejo

Info CAUSA SOLUCION 258 Error de inicializacion prender / Apagar el
204 | Saturado de informacion Repeticion de procedimiento instrumento
205 | Rango de medicién Usar el equipo dentro
N e DATOS TECNICOS
traspasado de los parametros del
equipo Alcance, sin objetivo, m 0.05a30
252 | Alta temperatura Deje el instrumento enfriar Precisién, mm +2*
253 | Baja temperatura Caliente el instrumento Unidad mas pequefia 1 mm
Baja sefial de medicion Escoja un punto de mostrada
255 medicién con mejor Laser clase 2
condicién de reflejo X
Tipo de laser 635 nm, <1 mW
Alta sefial de medicion Escoja un punto de
256 medicién con menor P IP 54




iall SNIPER 30 L INSTRUMAX

CONDICIONES DE MEDICION

Apagado automatico de 3 minutos de inactividad
> 5000 Rango de medicion

El alcance esta limitado a 30 m. Por la noche, al anochecer y
cuando el objetivo esta sombreado el rango de medicion sin
Dimensién, mm 110x38x23 placa aumenta. Utilice una placa de destino para aumentar
el rango de medicién si el objetivo tiene una mala reflexion.

Duracién de la bateria, 2 x
mediciones AAA

Peso 1009

Rango de temperatura Superficies de medicion

Guardado -20° to +60° Pueden producirse errores de medicién cuando se mide ha-
. . 100 40° cia liquidos incoloros (por ejemplo, agua) o vidrio sin polvo,

Funcionamiento -10°to + espuma de polietileno o semipermeables semejantes. Apun-

tar a superficies de alto brillo desvia el rayo laser y la medicién
Pueden producir errores. Contra las superficies no re-
flectantesy oscuras se puede aumentar el tiempo de medicion.

* En condiciones favorables (buenas propiedades superficiales de la superfi-
cie, temperatura ambiente).

La desviacion maxima ocurre en condiciones desfavorables tales como luz PRECAUCIONES

solar intensa o cuando se mide a superficies mal reflejadas o muy rugosas. Por favor, maneje el instrumento con cuidado. Evite las vi-
braciones, los golpes, el agua, el efecto del calor. Duran-
te el transporte poner el instrumento en la bolsa suave.
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Nota: jel instrumento debe estar seco!

Cuidado y limpieza

No sumerja el instrumento en agua. Limpie la suciedad con
un pafio humedo y suave. No use agentes de limpieza o
soluciones fuertes.

Razones especificas para resultados de medicion erroneos
- Medidas a través de ventanas de vidrio o plastico;

- Ventana emisora de laser sucio;

- Después de que el instrumento se haya caido o golpeado.
Compruebe por favor la exactitud;

- Gran variacién de temperatura: si el instrumento se utiliza
en zonas frias después de haber sido almacenado en cali-
ente (O al revés) espere unos minutos antes de realizar las
mediciones;

- Contra superficies no reflectantes y oscuras, superficies
incoloras y asi sucesivamente.

La compatibilidad electromagnética (EMC)

No se puede excluir completamente que este instrumento
perturbe otros instrumentos (por ejemplo, sistemas de naveg-
acion);

Otros instrumentos (por ejemplo, radiacion electromagnética
intensiva Instalaciones o transmisores de radio).

Clasificacion laser

Instrumax SNIPER 30 proyecta el rayo laser visible des-
de la parte frontal del instrumento. El instrumento es
un laser clase 2 producto laser segun DIN IEC 6082
5-1: 2007. Se permite utilizar la unidad después de pre-
cauciones de seguridad (ver manual de instrucciones).

GARANTIA

Este producto esta garantizado por el fabricante para que
el comprador original esté libre de defectos de materi-
al y mano de obra en condiciones normales de uso por
un periodo de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra.
Durante el periodo de garantia, y con la prueba de compra,
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el producto sera reparado o reemplazado (con el modelo
igual o similar a la opcién de los fabricantes), sin cargo
para ninguna de las partes del trabajo. En caso de defecto
Péngase en contacto con el distribuidor
donde adquirié originalmente este producto.
La garantia no se aplicard a este producto si ha sido mal
utilizado, abusado o alterado. Con limitacién de la anteri-
or, la fuga de la bateria, la flexion o caida de la unidad se
supone que son defectos resultantes de mal uso o abuso.

EXCEPCIONES DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD

Se espera que el usuario de este producto siga
las instrucciones dadas en el manual del operador.
Aunque todos los instrumentos salieron de nues-
tro almacén en perfecto estado y ajuste, se espe-
ra que el usuario lleve los controles periddicos de
la precision del producto y del rendimiento general.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ningu-
na responsabilidad de los resultados de un uso defectu-

oso o intencional o mal uso, incluyendo cualquier dafio
directo, indirecto, consecuente y pérdida de beneficios.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume ninguna re-
sponsabilidad por los dafios consecuenciales, y la pérdida
de beneficios por cualquier desastre (terremoto, tormenta,
inundacion ...), incendio, accidente, o un acto de un terce-
ro y / o un uso en condiciones distintas de las habituales.
El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume responsabili-
dad alguna por dafos y pérdidas de beneficios debido a un
cambio de datos, pérdida de datos e interrupcion del negocio,
etc., causado poreluso del producto o un producto inutilizable.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume responsabili-
dad alguna por dafios y pérdidas de beneficios causado por
el uso de otros que se explican en el manual del usuario.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna re-
sponsabilidad por los dafios causados por un movimiento in-
correcto o accion debido a la conexién con otros productos.



LA GARANTIA NO SE EXTIENDE A LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:

1. Si el nimero de producto estandar o serie se cambia, se borra, se
elimina o sera ilegible.

2. Mantenimiento periddico, reparaciéon o cambio de piezas como resul-
tado de su uso normal.

3. Todas las adaptaciones y modificaciones con el fin de mejorar y
ampliar la esfera normal de aplicacion del producto, mencionado en la
instruccion de servicio, sin el acuerdo escrito tentativo del proveedor
experto.

4. Arreglos realizados por cualquier persona que no sea un centro de
servicio autorizado.

5. Dafios a productos o partes causados por uso indebido, incluyendo,
sin limitacién, aplicacion incorrecta o negligencia de los términos de la
instruccion de servicio.

6. Fuentes de alimentacion, cargadores, accesorios, piezas de desgaste.
7. Productos, dafiados por mal manejo, ajuste defectuoso, mantenimien-
to con materiales de baja calidad y no estandar, Presencia de liquidos y
objetos extrafos dentro del producto.

8. Actos de Dios y / 0 acciones de terceros.

9. En caso de reparacion injustificada hasta el final del periodo de ga-
rantia debido a dafios ocurridos durante el funcionamiento del producto,
el transporte y el almacenamiento, la garantia no se reanuda.

Para mas informacién visitar la la pagina \WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

TARJETA DE GARANTIA
Nombre y modelo del producto
Numero de serie

fecha de venta

Nombre de la organizacion comercial

Estampilla de la organizacién comercial

El periodo de garantia para la explotacion del instrumento es de 12
meses después de la fecha de compra original.

Durante este periodo de garantia el propietario del producto tiene dere-
cho a la reparacion gratuita de su instrumento en caso de defectos de
fabricacion. La garantia es valida sélo con la tarjeta de garantia original,
llena y completa (el sello o la marca del vendedor es obligatorio). El
examen técnico de los instrumentos para la identificacion de fallos que
esta bajo la garantia, se realiza inicamente en el centro de servicio
autorizado. En ninguin caso el fabricante sera responsable ante el cliente
por dafios directos o consecuentes, lucro cesante o cualquier otro dafio
resultado de la manipulacion del instrumento. El producto se recibe en
el estado de operatividad, sin dafios visibles, en su totalidad. Se prueba
en mi presencia. No tengo quejas a la calidad del producto. Estoy
familiarizado con las condiciones del servicio de garantia de servicio y
estoy de acuerdo.

Firma del comprador

jAntes de operar debe leer la instruccién de servicio!
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre el servicio de garantia y asistencia técni-
ca, péngase en contacto con el vendedor de este producto.



